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Board Meeting – October 31, 2011 

21st Floor – Conference Room 1 

 
Present Board Members:  

- Donald Lang, Chair (DL) 
- Walter White, Executive Office of Public Safety Designee (WW) 
- Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (DM) 
- Andrew Bedar, Member (AB) 
- Mark Trivett, Member (MT) 

 
and 
 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 
- Mark Dempsey, Compliance Officer/Acting Clerk for Proceedings (MD) 

 
Members Not Present: 

- Myra Berloff, Massachusetts Office on Disability Designee  
- Gerald LeBlanc, Member  
- Carol Steinberg, Member  

  
1) Discussion:  133-135 North Main St., Brockton (V11-025) 
TH - suggest that DL and he meet with the Mayor of Brockton to discuss this project and try to get it to 

move forward 
 - spoken with a couple of the Mayor’s aids 
 
DM - have TH and DL meet with the Mayor of Brockton to try to resolve this matter  
AB - second – carries 
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2) Discussion: With All My Heart Childcare, 41 Chipawah St., East Freetown (V11-112) 
TH - applicant seeking extension, originally gave until 10/15/11 for the Petitioners to submit the plans for 

the wheelchair lift and the bathrooms 
 - rcv’d letter on 10/17/11, seeking an extension based on waiting to receive to get stamped plans from 
engineer 
 
DM - grant extension to 11/21/11 to submit the stamped plans from the engineer, as requested in original 

decision of the Board, and failure to meet said deadline may result in a stop work order for the project 
MT - Second – carries 
 
DM - expedite 
MT - Second - carries 
 
 
3) Incoming: Pergola Rotary, South Turner Hill, Ipswich (V11-195) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Plan SKC-1, rotary with sidewalk/curb cut and pergola and stairs at other end with 

handrails 
- seeking relief to provide one accessible entrance with cross walks, and steps at three other of the 
walkways with compliant handrails (22.4.2 and 20.1) 

  
 
DM - grant, on the condition that handrails provided at all stairs and directional signage is provided to the 

accessible entrance to the pergola  
WW - second – carries  
 
 
4)  Incoming: Office Bldg, 114 Masonic Home Rd., Charlton (V11-207) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application 
 - converting former private home into accounting office  
 - seeking no access to the building 
 - letter from Building Inspector in response to variance application submittal, change of use from 

dwelling to business, needs to comply 
 
 DM - deny 
 MT - Second - carries 
 
 
5)  Incoming: Sovereign Bank, 261 Main St., Wareham (V11-213) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application 
 - reconstruction of vestibule to new ATM, proposed new accessible parking location (work performed) 

- requesting relief for for the slope of parking space (2%-5.4%), lack of compliant landing, and slope at 
top landing (4% proposed) 

 
 WW - grant lack of compliant slope at the accessible parking space 
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 MT - Second – carries 
  
 DM - grant, lack of landing along the 34’ 8” ramp (ramp slope is less than 8.3%, but more than 5%) 
 AB - Second – carries 
 

MT - grant the lack of compliant slope at top landing (4% proposed), proposing automatic door 
openers 

 WW - second - carries 
 
 
6)  Incoming: Woodland Trail, Black Nooks Pond, Fresh Pond Reservation, Concord Ave., Cambridge (V11-
214) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application 

- seeking time variance for lack of maneuvering at the two temporary entrance gates, seeking 2 years 
until removal of temporary gates 

 - construction of trails and boardwalks 
 

WW - grant as proposed 
MT - second – carries 

 
 
7)  Incoming: Hugh Farren Pedestrian Bridge, 400 Old Colony Ave., South Boston (V11-211) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application, aerial photos, plans photos  
 - cost to make comply in full is over $3 million 
 - seeking 3 variance requests 
 - slope of ramp in 2 sections is 9% and 10% 
  
DM - grant 
WW - second – carries 
 
TH - second variance for lack of landings along the ramp (24.4.), 87’ between landings 
 
DM - grant 
WW - second – carries  
 
TH - third variance for existing handrails, seeking to maintain existing handrails 
 
DM - deny 
WW - second – carries  
 
 
8)  Incoming: Luc Hoa Buddhist Center, 7 Greenwood Park, Dorchester (V11-210) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application, photos and plans 
 - spending over 30% 
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 - first variance for the lack of existing entrance compliance at spiritual meditation garden, proposing 
new compliant entrance 

 
DM - grant, on the condition that directional signage to accessible entrance is posted at the 

inaccessible entrance 
 WW - second – carries  
 
TH - seeking relief for 20.12.3, for the lack of stairway width adjacent to area of rescue assistance, existing 

is less than the required 48” 
 
 DM - grant 
 WW - second – carries 
 
TH - lack of vertical access to basement, 2nd and 3rd floors, all used as storage and employee-only space 
 
  AB - grant, on the condition that affidavit submitted   
 WW - second – carries 
 
 
9) Discussion: Brian Florence (BF), Building Inspector from Dennis 
TH - appearing to have discussion about letter that was sent to Florence regarding lack of enforcement at the 

Soundings Seaside Resort in Dennisport 
 
BF - understand the need for the letter but does “take a shot at my professional character” especially in 

paragraph two, where it “sternly reminds” that required to enforce 521 CMR and cannot vary from that 
 
DL - the letter was based on the testimony submitted at the hearing regarding this matter, and the reason for 

sending the letter 
 
BF - knows that do not have authority to vary from the requirements of 521 CMR or any other codes that 

are required to uphold 
 - long-standing professional building inspector 
 - have had past situations where he stood his ground, even in opposition of politicians in the town 
 - did miss this matter, was an oversight 
 - person that reviewed the plans was given disciplinary action, given first verbal warning to employee 
 - took it to another level because of the letter, and required that training be required for this employee 

- only missed the hearing because of a longstanding vacation where I was out of state on the day of the 
hearing 

 - wish that he was told about the statements made so that he could answer to the allegations 
- issue with the cc list, because all of these people now looking even more closely at him, including the 
licensing division for BI, the Commissioner of Public Safety and the Dennis Board of Selectmen 
- have utmost respect for the staff at the AAB and what they do on a daily basis 
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DM - send second letter to all those given a copy of the original letter as a follow-up to the initial 
letter, noting that made aware that not available to appear for the hearing, and thanking 
Florence for appearing before the Board to clarify the issues at hand 

MT - second – carries  
 
 
10)  Discussion: Todd Grossman, Asst. Legal Counsel for DPS (TG) 
TG - here to seek clarification of the Board’s interpretation of the statute 
 - issue is with the inclusion of “employment” and change of use language 
 - added “6 or more employee” language to the change of use jurisdiction 
 - question during the process as to why the “6 or more” restriction was added 

- suggested that it was done to narrow the board’s jurisdiction so that smaller employee spaces will not 
have to comply for hardship reasons 

 - seeking interpretation on true intention of the reason for this restriction of “6 or more” 
 - need to review statute, Ch. 22 Sec. 13A, jurisdiction over all public buildings 

- “public building” defined in statute, issue is building that are more restrictive, where the general public 
is not free to walk into a building; or warehouse-type building; or general office building 
- need to define “open to and used by the public” as stated in the definition of “public” 

 
DL - statute refers to safe environments for people with disabilities 

- over the years, it has been interpreted to exclude the employment areas, somewhat in conflict with 
statute in that not allowing for safe and usable environment for people with disabilities 

 
TH - understand that this language would be less stringent than ADA and therefore could not apply for 

substantial equivalency 
- all past bills for change in legislation have requested that the statute allow jurisdiction of employee 
only spaces 
- after changes looked at, and a review done by MOD, the Board went on to pursue simply adding the 
language to 521 CMR, since in 1996 it was just removed 

 
TG - nowhere in the statute does it say that the Board can’t regulate employee-only areas in public 

buildings, issue would be with private building employee-only space 
- is it the Board’s interpretation that jurisdiction over private buildings as well, and therefore over 
employee-only space in private buildings 
- no one has challenged the Board’s authority to have jurisdiction over employee-only areas in public 
buildings 
-  legal reading would be that if 6 or more employees and a private building, with no jurisdiction, then 
take jurisdiction over these buildings with these new regulations 

 
DL - 6 or more people working in a building, would not be a home office,  
 - purpose of the statute is to create employment opportunities for persons with disabilities 
 - need to make sure that the intention of the statute is complete 

- unsure of where the idea of no jurisdiction over employee-only areas came from since not explicitly 
noted in the statute 
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 - would like to see the language not be less stringent that the ADA 
 
TH - the private vs. public, the regulations from 1968-1975 only applied to buildings in the public domain, 

i.e. town halls, libraries, schools, etc. 
- since 1975, Board has had jurisdiction over all buildings, even privately owned buildings, that were 
open to the public 
- the regulations had the language in the intent, Section 2 of 521 CMR, had the language about 
employment, and was removed in the 1996 edition of 521 CMR 
- want to put back “employment” in the intent section of 521 CMR and incorporate some of the 
employee language of ADA 
- issue with “6 or more employees” is within the “Change of Use” trigger in Section 3, jurisdiction.  This 
is the only section of the code, where things are required even if no work is being performed on the 
space/building, requiring an entrance and an accessible route to the areas changing in use 
- also lots of exemptions under the new language brought in from ADA, always the ability to apply for a 
variance 

 
DL - It is hard for those to review the regulations that don’t use them on a regular basis, so there is going to 

be some confusion for those that don’t deal with 521 CMR on a regular basis 
 
TG - no specific example, just concern over the wording proposed 
 - just needed clarification of what the Board’s interpretation of the language regarding the limit to 6 

employees 
 - understanding that the Board has long considered employees, whether 1 to a million, if it is a public 

building, then the Board had jurisdiction 
 
TH - there are plenty of cases, where the Board has made the ruling that if employee-only, then not under 

the jurisdiction of the Board 
 - current Board has been requiring sworn affidavits that are attached to the registry of deeds, much more 

formal promisary note that leaves a trail behind 
 
TG - any Board Member recall where the Board asserted jurisdiction over the building, and the owner came 

in and said that since the building is private, the Board does not have jurisdiction 
 
TH - none of record, only issue at times is contesting the church vs. state, even though the Board does 

specifically call out the requirements for religious facilities and has jurisdiction over these properties, 
even though ADA does not, since it is a civil rights law 

 
DM - always new employees, always members of the public 
 
TG - storage warehouse, employees required to bring out items, because employees in that space, then 
should be accessible 
 
TH - if employees only, then in the past, not required to comply 
 - but with new language, would broaden the jurisdiction into employee-only areas 
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DM - all employees are members of the public first, then paid employees 
 
TG - currently employee only spaces don’t need to comply 
 - hard to think of private buildings 
 
TH - bank counting house, high level security 
 - hold 85% of the prime jobs that people with disabilities could do 
  
DM - missing an entire segment of the population when not requiring employee only spaces to comply on a 

building code level 
 
TH - could say that building code is discriminatory because if someone currently says that the building is 

employee-only, then not required to be made accessible under the state building code 
 
TG - may not need to fix anything, stuck between what we want the regs to say and what they should say 
 - need the board’s interpretation now, not what we want the regs to say 
 
DL - need to make the language crystal clear, and reinforced by Senator Eldridge’s proposed language 
  
WW - public building is any building that a member of the public can walk into 
 - private is a building that is not open to the general public 
 
TG - so factory warehouse is private building, only employees 
 
TH - yes, currently, private building; but say they are triggering jurisdiction under the proposed code, have 
to comply 
 
WW - even the office in a private warehouse would be open to the public for those that do business with the 
warehouse 
 - offices  
 
DL - federal reserve bank example 
 
TH - can’t create categories, just uphold the variance process 
 
WW - concern is going up against the language of the statute  
 
TH - currently employee only spaces would not be required to comply, but if triggered, then would have to 

meet current regulations 
- if the space is open to anyone other than employees and those going into the business to offer a product 
or a service (maintenance guy for the copier, or Poland spring delivery); but sales people, trying to sell a 
product to the company, are considered members of the public 

 
TG - why did the Board add the “6 or more employees” 
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TH - based on the 151B language that only allows MCAD to enforce for 6 or more employees 
 - could eliminate that one piece of the regulatory language piece. 
 
TG - why is the language necessary, if the building changes in use then has to comply 
  
DM - if less than 6 employees, can grant a variance based on undo hardship 
 
TG - word it differently, to allow exception for the “6 or more” 
 - hard to see if not familiar with the language 
 
DL - reiterate that been asked that the regulations be no less stringent than the federal guidelines 

- should just remove the language in 3.4 so that all spaces that change in use shall comply, or seek a 
variance 

 
 
11)  Hearing: EF Language First, 220 Lake St., Brighton (V11-126) 
DL  - called to order at 11:00 a.m. 
 - introduce the Board 
 
Michael Molinelli, Architect (MM) 
 
DL - MM sworn in  
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-20 

- EXHIBIT 2 – Submittal of package from Molinelli Architects, dated October 31, 2001 (clarified by the 
Petitioner to be dated for October 31, 2011) 

 
MM - international language school, 11 sites in US, 22 sites worldwide 
 - come to the sites in the US to learn English, 2 in Mass., Brighton and Cambridge locations 
 - brought in over a year ago to do interior renovation to student center 

- set aside a budget for the project, and it came in under budget, and allowed $200,000 to “play with” 
and therefore proposed to improve the courtyard to make it more usable and enjoyable 
- courtyard is 4’9” above the grade access of the student center, propose to hallow out larger entry area 
and then have stair access up to the courtyard 

 - $223,000.00 for the courtyard, have to lower the cost 
 - also had to look into courtyard access 
 - existing courtyard has 7’ wide stair with 8’7” area at the bottom of the stair where the doors swing into 
 - propose to create more dramatic stairs, seating locations and canopies 
 - propose some access at the lower level for those unable to access the steps 

- looked at gaining access to the main courtyard via a ramp or the installation of a covered vertical 
wheelchair lift; both alternatives added approximately $77,000 to the project, about a third of the budget 

 - if not granted the variance, the project will not go forward 
 - owner may opt to not do anything with the courtyard 

- gas line that runs thru the courtyard and a sewer main, which is why the scope of work has to be 
limited 

 - could make the area at the bottom from 3% to 5% of the overall space of the courtyard 
- seeking to provide the accessible lower level of the courtyard, based on the cost being excessive 
without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities 
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DL - the larger area with maybe space for more than just one accessible table; but understand that ramp 

would be a large cost to the project, but there is still benefit 
 - would like to see two-level courtyard, with a little more space at the lower level 
 
MM - triangle of space at the lower level is now proposed to be 20’ x 13’ 
 - larger than the original design 
 
WW - how much can stairway be reduced 

MM - wanted it to be a little more than just a stairway, can be made smaller, just would like to know 
how much space at the lower level the Board would like to see, without having to go near the gas 
line or sewer main 

  
WW - no other doors off of the courtyard? 
 MM - exit stair, switching the doors to swing back into the student center as a means of egress, 

instead of the current swing of the doors into the courtyard area 
 
MT - status of project? 

MM - interior work proceeding on current permit, exterior work at courtyard removed from that 
permit, will file a separate permit 

  - access to the site is so poor, will have to crane everything into the courtyard 
 
MT - like the idea of making the accessible level larger and more inviting 
 
AB - would like to see more space at the accessible level 
 - looked at switchback ramp at all? 
 MM - price is the issue, would avoid the utility lines 
 
DM - how many sets of tables will be located at the bottom and top? 
 MM - estimating, probably two tables of 3 at the new accessible level 
  - at upper level, 6-10 tables at the upper level, some under the canopy 
DM - anything different at upper level? 
 MM - four trees in the current courtyard 

- removing one tree, and putting back the three, and create canopy or place tree at the lower 
level, no other differences 

 
DM - definitely want to see something larger at the accessible level; would like to see more tables provided 
 
AB - how many people use the courtyard currently 

MM - none, reason for need to redesign and make use of the space; renovated it will probably hold 
around 20 people, will put a legal limit on the occupancy 

 
WW - Continue, to have Petitioner submit new plans to be reviewed by the Board at the December 19, 

2011 meeting; therefore submit by December 16, 2011 at the latest 
 MT - Second - carries 
 
 
12)  Incoming: Great River Bridge Project, Salmon Run Fall Park, State Rte. 10 and 202, Westfield (V11-208) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application 
 - spending over 30% 
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 - propose handrails on one side only of ramps, with seating at the retaining walls  
 

AB - grant on the condition that compliant handrails be provided at one side of the ramp as 
proposed 

 WW - second - carries 
 
 
13) Incoming Discussion: Capitol Square Apartments, 252-258-260 Mass. Ave., Arlington (V11-109) 
TH - follow-up from prior hearing, including additional variance requests 

- seeking variance for stair nosings, proposing wall-side compliant handrails at the existing stairs in each 
building 
- also seeking variance for the existing winder stairs in each building 

  
AB - deny variance to 27.3, regarding the lack of compliant nosings at the existing stairs in each 

building 
 DM - Second – carries 
 
 AB - grant variance to 27.2, regarding the existing winder stairs in each building 
 Dm - Second - carries 
 
 
14) Incoming: Olympic Gardens Pub & Grill, 39 & 41 Buffum St., Lynn (V11-217) 
TH - EXHIBIT – Variance application 
 - private club at the second floor 
 - never any documentation of legal use of the space 
 - spent $53,000 renovating 2nd and 3rd floor 
 - spent over 30% of the value of the space 
  
 DM - deny 
 WW - second – carries 
 
 
15) Incoming: New Academic Classroom Bldg, UMass Amherst, 300 Mass. Ave., Amherst (V11-215)  
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - new construction 

- seeking variance to 14.6, regarding the lack of a route from the rear seating to the front of the room, 
would have to take an elevator down to the first floor to access the front, leaving the room 

 - there is accessible seating at the front of the house as well 
 
 WW - grant as proposed 
 MT - second – carries 
 
 
16) Incoming:  Evolution Sports Performance, 785 Washington St., Easton (V11-209) 
TH - EXHIBIT  - variance application 
 - resurfacing emergency exit ramp 

- seeking variances to 24.2.2 (slope & rise), 24.5.1 (handrails at both side), 24.5.2 (handrail height), 
24.5.3 (handrail distance between) 

 - emergency exit ramp 
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WW - grant all variances requested, for this use only, and for emergency exit only and remove 
exterior door hardware 
AB - second - carries 

 
17) Incoming: Sidewalk Cambridge, Myrtle Ave and Magnolia Ave, Cambridge (V11-194) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - reconstruction of road and sidewalks 
 - 23.3 and 22.2 at 3 locations, due to mature trees in the path of travel 
 - signs proposed at the intersection that direct to the accessible route 
 
MB - federal highway administration are telling me that when we do this, grant these variances to alternate 

route across the street 
 - they have forced that the trees be removed to create a passable route 
 - will be an issue once PROWAG passes, the federal rights of way guidelines (Public Rights of Way 

Access Guidelines) 
 
 DM - grant as proposed 
 AB - second - carries  
 
18) Discussion: Letter to PROWAG  

WW - have MB draft a letter to PROWAG on behalf regarding the sidewalks and the trees 
encroaching on existing sidewalks and the bridges, to be signed by the Chairman 
DM - second – carries  

 
 
19) Incoming: Caddy Camp Buildings, Sankaty Head Golf Club, Nantucket (V11-202) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - two buildings burnt down in August 2011 
 - Caddy dormitories 
 - once accessible dorm building proposed with accessible route to cafeteria building provided 
 - 3 accessible beds in one building with accessible bathrooms 
 - dining hall rebuilt, but no plan submitted for dining hall 
  
 WW - grant distribution, on the condition plan for dining hall submitted that shows accessibility and 

that the bathroom in the accessible building is Group 2B 
 MT - second – carries  
 
20) Incoming Discussion: Panera Bread, 1280 Mass. Ave., Cambridge (V11-184)  
TH - previously heard on September 26, 2011 

- spending of building submitted and analysis done by Board Staff, jurisdiction triggered need for 
vertical access within the space 

 - seeking variance for the lack of access within the space to the second floor 
 - same services at both floors 
 
MB - written policy served at compliant window 
  

MB - accept the design of the lowered counter looks to comply, but would like to see written policy 
that service will be provided at the lowered counter and that staff will be trained and know that 
the service counter is there, to be submitted to the Board within 30 days receipt of the decision 

 DM - second – carries 
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DM - grant the lack of vertical access, on the condition that priority seating provided at the first 

floor, and the staff is trained to be aware of 5%  tables reserved for priority seating at the first 
floor; and that the elevator is open and available at all times that the Panera store is open 

TH - food runner will be provided for this location and a coaster will be given a coaster that transmits area 
of customer 
 MT - works well, have experienced it 
 DM - and on the condition that food runners provided as proposed 
 MB - second - carries 
 
21) Incoming: Mixed Use Building, 205, 207, and 209 Andover St., Andover (V11-205) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - cited by elevator inspector for head height at the lift, 80 inches height 
 - ceiling height is 74” instead of 80” 
 
KS - 20.7, headroom 
 
AB - 2” off of requirements 
 
 AB - grant variance to 20.7 
 GL - second – carries 
 
22) Incoming: Woodshop, 8 Short St., Hingham (V11-200) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - rebuilding new stair 
 - work performed, spending $20,000.00 
 - first floor and second floor showroom 
 - no vertical access to second floor 
 - provide similar showrooms, with samples of pieces at the first floors 
 

DM - grant 
 WW - second - carries 
  
23) Discussion: C10-076 and C10-077 Scituate Curb Cuts 
TH - missed the August deadline for submittal of plans 
 - DOT never informed MBTA of hearings held 
 - contacted 3-4 weeks ago, nothing submitted 
 - deadline of November 1, 2011 for work to be completed 
 
 GL - schedule fine hearing 
 WW - second – carries with MB abstaining 
 
 
24) Discussion: Cases of the Day 
TH - Temple Street, met with Petitioners at the site and told them that they needed variances 
 - issue about lack of tax credits proposed by Petitioners 
 - accessible front entrance designed but not submitted 

- submitted 32 new pages of material that didn’t go to everyone required, but have received confirmation 
that the parties have received the documents 

  
CS - denied by historic commission twice for the front entrance 



Meeting	Minutes	10/31/11	–	Page	13	

	

  
TH - have to go down driveway to get to the back, could block the driveway and path of travel 
 - suggestion of portable ramp by code consultant 
  
MB - need to redesign the project to meet the requirements of 521 CMR and the historic  
 
CS - curb cut issue, defense that built in the 1980’s 
TH - same requirements in the 1980’s 
 - need to probe a bit, reason that these four cases were selected 
  
MB - 100+ complaints 
 - have they responded appropriately 
 
TH - one application addressing 84 complaints 
 - just last Thursday, the Legal Department asked to move the hearing again 
 
MB - response all do on June 15th 
 
DL - complaint hearings, need to determine if legitimate complaint, order date for compliance and move on  
 
 
25) Hearing: 40 Temple St., Boston (V11-137) 
DL  - called to order at 11:00 a.m. 
 - introduce the Board 
 
Doug Kelliher, Historic Preservation Consultant (DK) 
Guy Grassi, Architect (GG) 
Jacqueline Nunez, Owner (JN) 
 
DL - all sworn in  
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-135 
 
GG - architect for the project 
 - the building was purchased by JN a year ago 
 - previously a single family home built in 1820-25 
 - relatively intact original condition 
 - converted into a lodging facility without much alteration 
 - been used as a lodging facility since 1916 
 - been licensed and in use since then, 15 rooms at the interior 
 - bought the property and value is low and best use is to maintain lodging facility 
 - the proposed idea was to renovate the building and maintain as 15 unit lodging facility, upscale 
 - modernize the building, with over a million dollars worth of renovation 
 - recognized that alterations would trigger AAB requirements  
 - seeking historic tax credits from federal government for the renovation work to ease overall costs 
 - DK hired to handle application for historic tax credits 

- met with TH at site to discuss wheelchair access into the building, can provide all other compliant 
solutions 
- altering the original historic front entrance, would not be permitted by the Architectural Historic 
Commission, and also looked at alternate access at the rear 

 - AAB10 – enlargement of the site, with red highlighted building 
 - house is L-shaped building 



Meeting	Minutes	10/31/11	–	Page	14	

	

- only way to get to the back of the property is to cross three different parcels, but do not have any 
easement rights 
- cars park in that passageway, often times enough space that someone can maneuver by, but cannot 
enforce, along path is iron gate with a lock on it, assume that they have easement rights to that 
passageway and gate and would be able to keep the gate unlocked 
 
(TAPE) 
 
- issue of cross slope at the front entrance, with a 4” level change across stairs 

 - lowered the front entrance, but issue was denial before both historic commission and AAB 
 - Historic Commission denied the waiver because didn’t want to set a precedent on Beacon Hill 
 - issues for alternate access proposed to Historic Commission, but cannot create access based on existing 
layout 
 - DK looked into the ramifications of the removal of the stairs and the installation of vertical access 
regarding the removal of historic tax credits ($500,000.00)  
 
DK - pursuing state and federal historic tax credits for a total of $500,000.00 
 
DL - how is amount determined? 
 - cash amount or tax credits 
 
DK - if you have an income producing property that meets standards of historic tax credits and work 

performed maintains the exterior and interior standards of design and investment is equal to value of the 
property 

 - then eligible for tax credits of up to 20% of the certified rehab costs; feds is automatic 20% 
 - $50,000,000.00 cap for the state historic tax credits 

- typically the tax credits are returned to the owner to be used or sold for slightly less than face value, 
but receive face value usage, turn the tax credits into cash 

  
GG - not a tax deduction, it’s a tax credit 
 
DK - can vary from $.85-.95 on the dollar 
 
DL - anticipated cost of the project is $700,000.00 
 
KS - John Kelly present to submit testimony for the case 
 
DL - John Kelly, Boston Commission for the Disabled (JK) sworn in 
 
JN - strictly just construction cost, building materials, not interior painting, entire project will cost 

approximately $1.3 million, including costs for professionals 
 
GG - seeking to not provide a wheelchair accessible entrance, but will provide all other requirements within 

the building 
 - to provide access at the rear AAB58 
 - front door signage to accessible route, gate would have signage (not under control of owners), ramp 

slope would exceed requirements, rise of 1’8” over 25’, a  little less steep than 1:12, and then build a 
compliant ramp to lowered entrance, would be reduced to 3’3” 

 - willing to do, but excessive cost and not a dignified way to enter the building 
 
DL - reviewed by Historic Commission? 
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GG - no since not viewable from public way 

 
GG - have looked into portable ramps and mechanized system that could be used with assistance 
 - would have to erect the ramp for compliant usage 
 
JK - if can’t come in thru the front, then really can’t get in 
 - rear entrance perhaps impossible and dangerous, due to path of travel and route  
 - lowered front entrance would make sense and be a substantial benefit to persons with disabilities 
 - rear entrance only creates access into the individual units 
 
GL - rear entrance in the snow, even more issues 
 
MB - can grant variance on one of two grounds, exc. Cost without benefit or tech. infeasible 
 - rear entrance is tech. infeasible since can’t guarantee access since don’t own entire route 
 - the lowered entrance design is feasible and a benefit to persons with disabilities 
 - this is a structure that is a public building 
 - Historic Commission is trying to tie their hands 
 
JN - Beacon Hill historic commission or Mass. Historic? 
 
MB - yes, understand both 
 - any answer from Mass. Historic or Feds regarding loss of tax credits if entrance lowered 
 
DK - AAB37, letter states that tax credits would be nullified 
DL - the letter sites that alternate route would work 
 - but seems as though they don’t know that the secondary entrance won’t work 
 
DK - design was submitted to Mass. Historic commission to lower design 
 
GG - if park service understood how difficult and infeasible the rear access is, would it impact the decision 

of the Historic commission regarding the change to the front entrance 
 
MB - no control of the path of travel onto the other properties, due to the lack of easements 
 
GG - would that impact their decision? 
DK - don’t think that it would impact the decision, very high standards 
 
CS - accessible alternative to the building, but don’t think that they understood that the alternative 

accessible route was not accessible, due to the lack of easements  
 
DK - Salem Jail, proposing to eliminate front steps and create interior lift, National Park Standards (AAB34) 

stated that alternate access provided 
 
TH - when the package was delivered, contacted Jo Ellen Hensley, letter stated that project was under 

review, and then stairs pulled out and ramp created 
 
GG - largest problem is outright denial from historic commission, prohibited from going back to them for 

two years, to submit plan for lowered entrance since second time before the Historic Commission 
(Beacon Hill Architectural Commission) 
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 - can remove one granite step and were able to create access into the building, via the removal of one 8” 
step and was approved 

 - in this particular case, the trouble is the removal of the front stoop, would establish precedent 
 - can’t get a building permit for the work to be done 
 
DL - unsure of precedent setting of one building removing steps, not all private homeowners are going to 

start ripping off the front steps 
 - BBAC does not trump jurisdiction of the Board, but want to work with them to provide as much access 

as possible 
  
AB - would like to see the front access 
 
CS - is it appropriate to bring the Historic Commission before the Board 
 
GG - Architectural Commission issues and Mass. Historic and Department of Parks; BBAC can withhold the 

building permit, whereas Mass. Historic and Dept. of Parks is the funding 
 - one of the members wife is in a wheelchair, not resolved amongst themselves on the 5 member Board 
  
DM - the focus and energy into the front entrance lowering 
 

CS - resubmit to National Parks Service about tax service, stating that no alternate accessible 
entrance is feasible, and only accessible solution is lowering the front entrance, with a copy of 
submittal sent to the Board  

DM - Second - carries 
 
 CS - invite the Beacon Hill Architectural Commission to discuss the front entrance of this property 
 MB - second – and expedite hearing to have everyone appear again before the Board, add to 

October 31, 2011 for 3:00 p.m. and if BHAC can make the hearing 
 DM - can hold separate meeting with quorum 
  - carries 
 
 DM - continue to October 31, 2011 hearing at 3:00 p.m. hearing 
 MT - second – carries 
 
 DM - invite Mass. Historic to Oct. 31 Hearing 
 MT - second – carries 
  
 DM - expedite 
 MT - second – carries   
 
26) Hearing: Acton Women’s Club, 504 Main St., Acton 
DL  - called to order at 1:00 p.m. 
 - introduce the Board 
 
Anita Rogers, Architect (AR) 
Maureen McHugh, President, Acton Women’s Club (MM) 
Carolyn Kilpatrick, Member, Acton Women’s Club (CK) 
Lori Megdal, Trustee, Acton Women’s Club (LM) 
 
DL - all sworn in 
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-45 
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CK - one of the trustees along with LM, MM is president 
 - LM will present PowerPoint presentation 
 
LM - ballroom dance class for 5th-8th graders is the main source of fundraising for the building to maintain 

the building 
 - designated historic district in center of Acton 
 - entrances on each side of the home 

- upstairs there is a meeting hall space, made by funds from last women off of the Titanic, that is used 
for dance class, will rent the first floor or both floors 

 - currently have funds for the first floor of the work 
 
AR - AAB40, plan of proposed walkway 
 - current entrances do not have compliant landings and are up some existing granite steps 
 - sloped walkway proposed to the front of the building 

- funding has been applied for and approved, but the project by itself puts them over 30% of the value of 
the building 

 - no parking on the site, there is parallel parking on the street 
 
TH - had issued a directive to the Building Department to allow the permit to be issued for the walkway 

work 
 
AR - contractor should start the work in two weeks 
 
LM - Phase 2, purchase movie camera for second floor and TV at the first floor, to have people that are 

unable to access the second floor “participate” 
 - Phase 3 is the addition of continuous handrails at the front and rear entrances 
 
DL - usage? 
 
LM - Board meeting once a month (20 people), bridge meets once a month, book club (20 people), don’t 

meet in the summer (that is when maintenance is done). Dance class is Friday nights in the fall (3 
classes, back-to-back; 225 children between 5 and 9:30; 75 kids per class). 

 - routine to check the building in the winter 
 - parents not allowed in the classroom during dance class because of fire laws 
 
AR - duplicates of information already submitted 
 - living room, dining room and kitchen and small half bathroom at the first floor 
 - the restroom and kitchen are small and the stairs are narrow and do not have compliant handrails 
 - the second floor is only the function room and storage 
 - currently Phase 1 involves the construction of the sloped walkway and accessible entrance 
 - back stair does not have handrails 
 - goal is to implement access plan in phases, once the front walkway is constructed 

- seeking variance for the other entrance into the building, would create compliant landing and stairs at 
the other entrance  
- only way to create access to the second floor would be the creation of an addition to the building and 
the installation of a lift 
- looked into enlarging existing toilet room in current location to create an accessible first floor toilet 
room; but the installation of the lift would require removing the bathroom and creating a new accessible 
unisex toilet room 

 - the installation of the lift could also include a stop at the second floor stage 
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- the video camera and TV would allow people to see what was going on on the second floor, in the 
interim of the installation of the lift, proposed to be by 2023. 

 - funding only available for the current project for the exterior work 
 
DL - source of funding 
 
CK - the funding for the outside is in, would have to raise $160,000.00 for the addition 
 - the fundraising for Phases 2-4 seem reasonable over the years 

- most of the 80-90 members are retired and some have other jobs, would be a daunting task to raise 
those additional funds 
- would certainly be able to use some of the philanthropic funds raised, but also need to maintain 
philanthropic  

 
DL - what is the amount of work quoted on the permit 
 AR - $50,000.00 is the sloped walkway project 

- also includes removal of knob and tube wiring and insulating the building, three projects 
together, being funded by Community Preservation Funds in Acton 

 
LM - normal fundraising per year is only around $5,000.00 
 - the date is not in stone, the issue is the need for funding 

- got the CPA funds under historic preservation acts, but addition and lift would probably have to be 
other funding source 

  
CK - trying to phase the work to try not to trigger the 30%, with the understanding that the more money 

needed to be raised if full compliance triggered 
 - value of the building only $150,000.00 

- encouraged to do more than a ramp, so spent more for the raised walkway and to get approval of 
historic commission 

 
MB - have you looked at Community Development Block Grant funding? 
 - used to benefit low income individuals, and to benefit people with disabilities 
 
AB - bench along sloped walkway? 
 - route to the bench? 
 AR - at grade, walkway wraps around the courtyard, or route would be via the lawn 
  - could create a stone dust path to the raised brick courtyard 
  
AB - entry 2 is area of rescue assistance? 
 - coordinate with building inspector 
 AR - yes regarding certain handrail extensions at stair handrails 
 
AB - kitchen opening widen it to 32”? 
 AR - yes, but will be done when the addition work is being done 
  - don’t propose to renovate the kitchen, will just provide work space 
 
LM - the kitchen is not used much 
 
CS - question about internal access, any thresholds? 
 AR - no 
 
CS - what else is upstairs? 
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 CK - monthly meetings, start with luncheon at the first floor, meet upstairs 
 - can’t you have the meetings downstairs 
 LM - not enough space at the first floor 
  - programs are presentation, not participatory , but the business meetings are participatory 
 CK - Acton Cable Station is willing to help with the temporary fix of providing the camera and TV 
 
 

CS - grant the variance for the lack of access at Entry 2, on the condition that as proposed, Entry 1 
creates a walkway as proposed and that an accessible route of stone dust is provided to the 
raised courtyard 

 DM - second - carries  
 

MB - accessible path created to the courtyard, with submittal of proposed plans to the Board by 
October 28, 2011 

 CS - second – carries 
 
AR - can eliminate china cabinet and widen the toilet room 
 

CS - grant a time variance for the vertical access and the toilet room and widening of the kitchen 
doorway until January 1, 2015, on the condition that progress reports of fundraising submitted 
every six months, starting January 1, 2012. 

 GL - second - carries   
 
27) Hearing:  Curb Cut at College Ave., Somerville (C09-138) 
DL - called to order at 2:30 p.m. 
 - introduce the Board 
 
Carlene Campbell, City of Somerville ADA Coordinator (CC) 
David Giangrande, Consultant for City of Somerville (DG) 
Robert King, City Engineer, Somerville DPW (RK) 
Jason Grossfield, Law Dept. Somerville (JG) 
Mark Dempsey, Compliance Officer for the Board (MD) 
John Winske, DPC (JW) 
Chris Hart, Complainant (CH) 
Eileen Feldman, Complainant (EF) 
 
DL - all sworn in 
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-17 
 
MD - curb cut complaint received in August 2009, cited in December of 2010 
 - 1 of 115 complaints regarding curb cuts and sidewalks in Somerville 
 - all cited within a month 
 
EF - submittal of recently done survey – 
 DL - EXHIBIT 2 
 - for all four locations 
 
CH - Somerville desperately needs a transition plan, clear pattern of practice of neglect where sidewalks and 

curb cuts have not been maintained 
 - wife tripped and fell at this location 
 - most common issue is the lack of maintenance 
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 - needs to put capital resources to do this required work 
 - Somerville will also have to take into account the new PROWA Guidelines 
 - would like to see a plan of action for all of these sidewalk complaints over the 2 ½ square miles 
 
TH - AAB5, letter from City of Somerville 
 - response said that curb cut constructed in the 1980’s, prior to the current ADA regulations,  
 - AAB existed then and was enforceable at that time for these sidewalks in question 
 -response from city stated that case should be dismissed based on that 
 
JG - city doesn’t have record of when the curb cut was created, thought constructed by the state and the city 

when the Davis square station was constructed 
 - not been reconstructed, since originally constructed 
 
CH  - when was college ave. repaved? 
 RK - in the early 1970’s 
 
EF - college ave. reconstructed in 2008 
 - this is an unusable curb cut 
 
MB - regulations were still there, may not have been 21.2.1, but still under the jurisdiction of 521 CMR 
 
JG - City has done some review of the past regulations, so therefore the citation of the 2006 code is not 

enforceable because should have cited past regulations 
 
CS - cross slope and running slope both exceed 1982 regulations 
 - lived in that area in 1982, and that is when the work was done 
 
RK - designed in the 1980’s and understood it was the design and not the building 
 
TH - ADA not in effect until 1990’s, AAB in effect since 1968 
 
JW - find it remarkable that a road hasn’t been paved since the 1970’s 
 - have heard that the average road lasts 15-20 years 

- filed 500 complaints on the City of Boston and has turned around a lot of the complaints to comply 
over the last few years 
- found 88% noncompliance rate; hoping that Somerville will go forward in the same way as the City of 
Boston 

 - Somerville has a major problem with the lack of compliance with accessibility 
 
DL - initial response said no jurisdiction and requested to cancel the hearing 

- glad to see a good representation of the City with the Law Department and the DPW representatives 
now present, and need to move forward based on the fact that there are 115 complaints  
 

JW - repaving the roads triggers obligations of compliance at sidewalks 
 
TH - not currently an AAB requirement, based on the ADA language 
 

MB - Find in favor of the complainant, based on the City’s acknowledgement that the curb cuts were 
constructed in the 1980’s, and acknowledging that the citation may have been different in the 
1982 edition of 521 CMR (21.1.4)  (CS – Exhibit 2, shows that cross slope also exceeded the 3% 
cross slope at the time) 
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 GL - Second – carries 
 
CS - how much time does the City need? 
 
JG - very complicated area, since it is the heart of Davis Square, ongoing transportation survey going on 
 - need to do some research and due to fiscal constraints 
 
MB - received citations for 114 curb cuts, according to AAB11, asked for additional 90 days; AAB6, seeking 

until June 15, 2011  
 - has a survey been done to show detailed measurements of every curb cut 
 
CC - reviewed all 114 complaints, and requested extensions based on the snow on the ground, since cited in 

December/ January 
 - 51 of them seeking a time variance 
 
TH - no detail on anyone of them for the work to be done 
 
CC - agreeing that they are deficient, and are looking for them to be done in the 2012, some for 2013, some 

for 2014, some for 2015 
 
TH - no details of specifics of plans 
 
RK - intent is to dedicate portion of Chapter 9 funding to remediate a portion of the complaint areas over the 

next couple of years 
 
DG - all of ramps on new streets will comply, past work did not comply 
 
EF - Community Access Project trying to establish standards regarding design and planning 
 - complaints on work that was done last week that is not in compliance with state code 
 - 560 more complaints that have not been submitted  
 - all of the complaints is work that is either a repair or alteration that done 
 - work that is done wrong continuously 
 - chose the most dangerous locations to submit as complaints 
 
JW - is the City disputing the other complaints that variances not submitted 
 
MD - some are being repaired, some requested to be dismissed 
 
EF - found 7 that can be dismissed 
 
WW - where does this specific curb cut fit into the plan 
 
CC - looking at all of the ramps in Davis Square, but need to do review 
 
WW - is this something going to be done next year 
 
RK - would be included in complete renovation of Davis Square 
 
CC - part of Davis Square project, but will probably be done in the next construction cycle 
 
JG - submit a follow-up memorandum regarding proposed timeline 
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MB - but would be very troubling if out 3 years 
 - looking at next construction cycle for just this one curb cut 
  
 
***NO MORE DIANE MCLEOD*** 
 
 WW - continue the hearing, pending the city of Somerville submitting proposed date for compliance 

and plan, by November 23, 2011.  
 MB - Second - carries 

 
 
28) Hearing:  Curb Cut at Highland Ave. and College Avenue., Somerville (C09-139) 
DL - called to order at 3:15 p.m. 
 
Carlene Campbell, City of Somerville ADA Coordinator (CC) 
David Giangrande, Consultant for City of Somerville (DG) 
Robert King, City Engineer, Somerville DPW (RK) 
Jason Grossfield, Law Dept. Somerville (JG) 
Mark Dempsey, Compliance Officer for the Board (MD) 
John Winske, DPC (JW) 
Chris Hart, Complainant (CH) 
Eileen Feldman, Complainant (EF) 
 
DL - all but counsel sworn in 
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-17 
 
DL - technical problems of curb cuts, includes pooling of water 
 - AAB5, letter requesting that the case be dismissed because built in 1980  
 
JG - City’s opposition is the same, would the City be able to appear to discuss the submitted proposed 

timeframe and plan for compliance 
 - no further testimony beyond objection to the complaint 
 
 GL - find in favor of complainant, per previous motion of the board 
 WW - second – carries 
 
 WW - submit plan for compliance and timeframe by November 23, 2011 
 MB - second –  
 CH - AAB2, change in level 
  - carries  
 
29) Hearing:  Curb Cut at Bonair St. and Autumn St., Somerville (C09-173) 
DL - called to order at 3:30 p.m. 
 
Carlene Campbell, City of Somerville ADA Coordinator (CC) 
David Giangrande, Consultant for City of Somerville (DG) 
Robert King, City Engineer, Somerville DPW (RK) 
Jason Grossfield, Law Dept. Somerville (JG) 
Mark Dempsey, Compliance Officer for the Board (MD) 
John Winske, DPC (JW) 
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Chris Hart, Complainant (CH) 
Eileen Feldman, Complainant (EF) 
 
DL - all sworn in 
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-17 
 
EF - Bonair St. resurfaced in 2006 
 - several complaints along this street, no continuous access route, access to a local school 

- new sidewalk resurfacing done with 6’ of the corner, patchwork done, without considering the issues at 
the curb cuts 

 
MB - was this Chapter 90 money in 2006? 
 RK - yes 

- at that time, Mass Highway had general laws, that if accepted Ch. 90 money doing road resurfacing 
were required to fix the curb cuts 

 
JG - City’s position on this is the scope of work was outside of the work done  
 
RK - intent of the image to show that when Autumn St. is paved then the curb cut work will be done 
  
TH - how many patches along Bonair Street? 
 RK - unaware of number of locations that this patchwork was done 
 
RK - don’t have the information available, went through as much records as they could 
 
MB - resurfacing did not trigger those curb cuts 
  
DG - if touched it, fixed it, but if on side street, would be done when the side street work done at the side 
street 
 
MB - no intended path of travel across Bonair Street 
  
EF - there is a cross walk 
 
CC - across Autumn Street 
 
TH - permits for the work? 
 
RK - milled and overlaid Bonair Street, did not do any work on Autumn Street 
 
TH - cross walk does not trigger curb cut 
 - not required at midblock, just at cross streets 
 
CC - built in 1972 
 
MB - regulations were in place in 1972, no statute of limitations 
 
 WW - Continue this matter to have the City submit analysis of regs  
 JG - 1968 regulations, no curb cut language in that version of the code 
 WW - by November 23, 2011, with a letter indicating when the work was done and the regulation that 
applied 
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 CS - second - carries 
 
 
30) Hearing:  Curb Cut at Central St. and Vernon St.., Somerville (C10-177) 
DL - called to order at 3:45 p.m. 
 
Carlene Campbell, City of Somerville ADA Coordinator (CC) 
David Giangrande, Consultant for City of Somerville (DG) 
Robert King, City Engineer, Somerville DPW (RK) 
Jason Grossfield, Law Dept. Somerville (JG) 
Mark Dempsey, Compliance Officer for the Board (MD) 
John Winske, DPC (JW) 
Chris Hart, Complainant (CH) 
Eileen Feldman, Complainant (EF) 
 
DL - all sworn in 
 - EXHIBIT 1 – AAB1-21 
 
DL - City’s response to the complaint 
 
DL - EXHIBIT 2 for all hearings 
 
EF - 3 new sidewalk panels created 
 - slope at portion of the sidewalk is 31.9%, with a 7” curb reveal 
 - road slope in the area is 3.4% 
 
RK - ramps are done at the intersection of Vernon and Central, did not touch the driveway as part of the 

work 
 
DG - not a complaint at Vernon? 
 EF - yes, curb cut at new curb cut 
 
CC - separate complaint 
 
JG - work that was done at the intersection of the curb cut has nothing to do with this location 
 
TH - working on the sidewalk in that location 
 - patchwork done along sidewalk 
 
JG - nothing in AAB regs that state that work done triggers further work further down the street 
 
RK - AAB18 is the work done, no further work done down the street, work ended at the pole, 3 panels 

between pole and driveway 
 
TH - work on the sidewalk must comply, based on worked performed 
 
MB - worked on the sidewalk, have to comply 
 
CC - the opposite side of the street 
 - work done to the road and then expanded the work beyond  
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CH - AAB7, damaged curb ramp at other side of the driveway 
 
WW - based on work performed then entire sidewalk has to comply 
  
JG - ramp location not sidewalk 
 
 WW - find in favor of Complainant, based on work performed 

- continue to have the City submit information on November 23, 2011 regarding plan for 
compliance 

 CS - second 
MB - Board can interpret their own regulations, if did five panels at one side and six at the other, 

should have done the work in the middle 
 
DG - percentage of work where full compliance for the scope of work 
 - 25% or 50% 
 - understood that did the ramps adjacent to the road milled and repair any broken panels 

TH - for the time being, proposed building the street and doing all the curb cuts, constitutes enough 
work to trigger the work at the sidewalk.  Curb cuts could be route to nowhere if the sidewalk is 
impassible. 

DL - if it complies then don’t need to do the work 
 
JW - City of Boston found that they had to do less miles per year, just good work 
 
- carries 

 
 
31) Discussion: Huntington Ave. Sidewalks, Boston (C04-067) 
TH  - submittal of plans for remainder of fines 
 - plan for access at City Hall Plaza and Washington Mall, to be completed by July 1, 2012 
 - roughly $416,000.00 
 -  October 1, 2011 deadline until July 1, 2012 
 
 GL - grant until 7/1/12 
 WW - second – carries with no CS 
 
32) Incoming: 51 Curb Cuts, multiple locations, Somerville (V11-201) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - not submitted enough information regarding specifics of each location 
 - would like to meet with City Attorney 
 
 WW - meeting with City Attorney and schedule hearing 
 MT - second – carries 
 
33) Incoming Discussion: Hillcrest Center, Miller Hall, 349 Old Stockbridge Rd., Lenox (V11-178) 
TH - previously granted variance on condition that submit information about areas of rescue assistance 
 
 WW - accept the plan 
 GL - second – carries 
 
34) Incoming Discussion: Schwab Funeral Home, 137 Main St., Athol (V11-128) 
TH - now building ramp 
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 - work performed and choice of entrance 
 - embalming board requires access  
 - transfer of a license 
 
 GL - motion to accept plan for the ramp and send letter to embalming board that it will meet 
requirements of 521 CMR 
 WW - second - carries 
 
34) Discussion: Stephen’s and Co., 8 Champion Terrace, North Dartmouth (V10-026) 
TH - petitioner seeks 30 day extension to complete the work 
 
 GL - grant extension to December 1, 2011 
 AB - second – carries  
 
35) Incoming Discussion: 102 D Street, South Boston (V11-164) 
TH - new construction of 3 family 
 - seeking to withdraw the variance request, based on the fact that the entrance redesigned to comply 
  
DL - collection of elements is the entrance 
 
CS - go in, and you’re in lobby 
 
MB - entrance is more than just the doorway 
  
 MT - accept withdrawal of variance, reluctantly 
 WW - second - carries 
***NO MORE GERALD LEBLANC*** 
 
36) Discussion: Kasbah Restaurant, 59 Putnam St., Winthrop (V11-007) 
TH - July 11, 2011 deadline for compliance in this case 
 - required to improve an accessible entrance, rebuilding of one wall of the restaurant 
 - wrote in October 5, 2011, work not yet started 
 - seeking until spring of 2012 
 - work will be done by November 15, 2011 per conversation with contractor 
 
 WW - extend date for compliance to 12/1/11 
 MT - second –carries  
 
37) Incoming Discussion: Orinoco Restaurant, 56 JFK St., Cambridge (V11-144) 
TH - previously before the Board  
 - since the work has started, have come up with an improved plan 
 - New Plan 10/4/11 Sk1-0, new design of toilet room 
 - allowance of removal for auto-opener at the door,  as previously ordered by the Board  
 - door at the bathroom to be equipped with latch and closer 
  
 CS - accept submitted plan 
 WW - Second – carries with MT as Chair, DL recused 
 
38) Advisory Opinion: Swimming Pool, Skip Leahmann, Aquatics Director for the Westmore Club, 10 
Westmore Lane, Nantucket 
TH - two separate pools, 200 feet apart 
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 - one battery operated lift provided as needed 
 - can be used for both? 
 
MB - based on new federal requirements 
 - if not doing any work on the pools 
  
 MB - no jurisdiction under current regulations since no work performed, but obligations under 
federal requirements 
 MT - second – carries 
 
39) Advisory Opinion: Peened grab bar, submitted on 10/10/11 
TH - seeking advisory if it meets 30.8.4, regarding grab bar surface 
  
 CS - accept as compliant 
 MB - second – carries  
 
40) Advisory Opinion:	 Walkway adjacent to existing ramp at Beverly High School 
TH  - proposing walkway adjacent to existing compliant ramp 
  
 CS - accept plan 
 MT - Second - carries 
 
41)Advisory Opinion: Building Commissioner Steve Butler, Fin Back Lane, Pool and Cabanan, 16 Finback 
Lane, Nantucket 
TH - newly constructed pool 
 - in 15 lot subdivision of private homes, does pool have to comply 
 
 MB - has to comply and caution to read ADA language as well 
 WW - second – carries 
 
 MB - submit new compliant plan of pool by December 1, 2011 
 CS - second – carries  
 
42) Incoming: Little Red Shop Museum, 12 Hopedale St., Hopedale (C11-091 and V11-189) 
TH - EXHIBIT – variance application 
 - site visit conducted on Thursday April 14, 2011 
 - volunteer museum 
 - put an addition on building to ramp and accessible bathrooms 
 - Scott Ricker found a number of things wrong 
 - gave them the applications at that time 
 - wanted until after the town meeting in June to submit 
 - variance application came in in September 15, 2011 
 - Complaint came in on September 16, 2011 
 - just be sure that variance cites all of areas cited in Ricker’s Complaint 
 
 MT - schedule a hearing 
 CS - second – carries 
 
43) Incoming Discussion: Casa B, 253 Washington St., Somerville (V11-139) 
TH - issued a stop work order on everything 
 - shut down the work at both floors 
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 - first two pages, Option A 
 - second two pages, Option B 
 - third two pages, Option C 
 - both Option B and C is the same loss of revenue 
 - meet the code for allowing the use of one staircase by enclosing the stair case 

- services the same at both floor, will offer priority seating at the first floor, no separate functions at 
basement 

 - both bathrooms are at the upper floor 
 - bar in basement and on the first floor 
  
MT - wine tasting in the basement? 
  
MB - first floor is a bar, no table seating at the upper floor 
  
TH - bench seating with tables 
 - need variance for bathroom dimensions 
 
CS - priority seating at the first floor needed 
 

CS - grant the lack of compliance for vertical access, based on excessive cost without benefit; on 
condition priority seating at the first floor, and no special events to be scheduled at the basement 

 WW -second, but no cost analysis done, just gross estimates 
  - carries with MT and MB opposed  
 
44) Discussion: 248 Trapelo Rd., Belmont (V11-117) 
TH - submittal of the requested material from 9/26/11 hearing 
 - submitted completed application, shows project is over 30%, triggers full compliance 

- still are requesting variances for the lack of access to the second floor and the lack of accessible toilet 
rooms at the second floor 
- first floor is conference room and toilet room at the first floor; second floor 6 office suites 
 
MB - deny the variances for the toilet room and the vertical access 
AB - Second – carries 
 

45) Discussion: Camp Rotary, 372 Ipswich Road, Boxford (V11-072) 
TH - hand out plans  
 - they need a long-term time variance 
 - info regarding budget in the packet, be prepared to discuss on the 31st 
 
46) Discussion: Reconstruction of Mass. Ave., Boston (V10-084) 
TH - need a hearing on this 
 
 WW - schedule a hearing 
 MT - second – carries 
 
47) Advisory Opinion: Laconto Memorial Skating Rink, 97 Locust St., Medford 
TH - replacement of dasher boards 
 - first came to the Board in August when met with Tom McCarthy of DCR 

- plan submitted on August 22, 2011 for review, on 8/29/11 got a call from Ron Whetmore, State 
Inspector for the Project, no permits 

 - didn’t want to do anything until permits issued and Ch. 34 review done 
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 - seeking advisory regarding compliance at the team boxes 
 - the dasher board doors swing into the boxes and into the turning radius 
  

MB - advise that upon review, it appears that the dimensions of the box will not accommodate a 
person in wheelchair seated within the box and another person as well to open the door; submit 
plan for compliance or variance request by November 15, 2011 

 MT - second – carries 
 
48) Discussion: Meetinghouse Church, 239 Broadway, Taunton (V11-057) 
TH - letter from Pastor 
 - did not receive first decision 
 - request the date for completion to September 1, 2012, from ordered date of December 1, 2011 
  
MB - could go and buy a portable ramp that would give them  
 
KS - ordered them to put in a permanent ramp 
 
 CS - grant extension to May 1, 2011 for completion 
  - no second 
 
 MB - reaffirm previous motion of compliance by December 1, 2011 for the ramp 
 MT - Second – carries with CS opposed  
 
49) Discussion: Polish National Alliance, 13 Victory St., Adams (V11-141) 
TH - Mark Dempsey did a site on October 11, 2011 
 - did the work in 2009 based on the requirements to install a sprinkler 
 - been trying to get application since 2009 
 - pictures from site visit presented to the Board (EXHIBIT) 
 - no access to the lower level 
 - bathrooms are up 9 inches 
  
 MB - based on the attached site report, based on the site visit conducted by compliance officer, 
determined a number of violations of 521 CMR, therefore, by November 15, 2011, please provide either plan 
for compliance or amended variance requests addressing each of the violations and a site plan to also be 
submitted by said date 
 AB - second – carries 
 
 MB - expedite 
 MT - second – carries 
 
 50)Discussion on Decisions: Decisions and Minutes from September 26, 2011 
CS - decision from YWCA, just clarify substantial benefit and excessive cost 
 
TH - can use discretion, for historic argument 
 
CS - check reasoning on both 
 
KS - any changes to minutes and decisions 
 
MT - visit had an “e” on the end (site visit) 
 - trapelo road, use of “way”, versus “weigh” 
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 CS - accept decisions and minutes from 9/26/11 
 WW - second – carries with MB abstaining 
 
 51) Discussion: Response to Senator Eldridge’s letter 
TH - can meet the deadline for writing the code book, but have no authority over 485 process and the 

timeframes attached to said process 
 - subcommittee has met 50 times, 2000, at no expense to the commonwealth 
 - hand that out  
 

---END OF MEETING--- 
 

 
 


